
The Election Commission will Meet at 5:45 p.m. Before the Regular Council Meeting.  

 
ALPENA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

April 01, 2019 – 6:00 p.m. 
AGENDA 

 
1. Call to Order. 

2. Pledge of Allegiance. 

3. Modifications to the Agenda. 

4. Approve Minutes – Open Session and Closed Session of March 18, 2019. 
 
5.  Citizens Appearing Before Council on Agenda and Non-Agenda Items (Citizens Shall be Allowed a 

Maximum of Five (5) Minutes Each to Address Their Concerns.   This is the Only Time During a 
Council Meeting that Citizens are Allowed to Address the Council).  

 
6. Consent Agenda. 

 A.  Bills to be Allowed, in the Amount of $228,357.74.  

 B.  2018 Annual Monitoring Report – Alpena Lodging LLC.   

7. Presentations.  

8.  Announcements. 

9. Mayoral Proclamation.   

 A.  Sexual Assault Awareness Month, April 2019.   

 B.  National Service Recognition Day, April 2, 2019. 

 C.  Arbor Day, April 26, 2019. 

10. Public Hearing. 

11. Report of Officers.  

 A.  Waiver Request to Michigan Department of Treasury Relative to Preliminary Review of 
Underfunded Status for City Retiree Healthcare Plan.   

B.  Neighborhood Enterprise Zone Application – Canute Properties, LLC. 

12. Communications and Petitions.  

13. Unfinished Business.   

 Revised Ordinance No. 19-442 Prohibit Use of Marihuana in Public Places Within the City of 
Alpena – Second Reading and Council Action.   

14. New Business.  

 A. 2019 CIP – Phase I Bid Recommendation.  



 B. Discussion of New City Manager Hiring Process. 

15. Adjourn.   

 
 
Greg E. Sundin 

        City Manager 



COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 

March 18, 2019 

The Municipal Council of the City of Alpena met in regular session at City Hall on 

the above date and was called to order at 6:02 p.m. by the Mayor. 

Present: Mayor Waligora, Mayor Pro Tem Johnson, Councilmembers Nowak, 

Nielsen and Hess. 

Absent: None. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

MINUTES 

The minutes of the open and closed sessions of the March 4, 2019 were approved 

as printed. 

CONSENT AGENDA 

Moved by Councilmember Nowak, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Johnson, that the 

following Consent Agenda items be approved: 

1. Bills Allowed – in the Amount of $326,608.78 be Allowed and the Mayor and City
Clerk Authorized to Sign Warrant in Payment of Same.

2. Request to forward the Landfill Authority Refund to the Intergovernmental
Recycling Program.

3. City Council Reappointment of Greg Sundin to the City of Alpena Building
Authority for a Three-Year Term Expiring March 1, 2022.

Carried by unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 2019-05 

Moved by Councilmember Nowak, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Johnson, to 

approve Resolution 2019-05, a resolution establishing a commercial rehabilitation district 

for Besser Senior Living Community. 

4.



Page 2 
Council Proceedings 

March 18, 2019 
 

 Carried by unanimous vote. 

AMENDMENT TO CITY MANAGER EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

 Moved by Councilmember Nowak, seconded by Councilmember Nielsen to amend 

the City Manager’s employment agreement. In lieu of the $3,000 HSA contribution, the City 

will contribute an additional $3,000 into Greg Sundin’s 457(b) Deferred Compensation Plan 

in July 2019. 

 Carried by unanimous vote. 

ANNUAL MONITORING REPORTS 2018 

 Moved by Mayor Pro Tem Johnson, seconded by Councilmember Nowak that the 

annual reports for capital investment and employment for four of five firms currently 

receiving tax abatements (Alro Steel Corp., Dean Arbour Ford, LLC, Douville-Johnston 

Corp., and David Kneeshaw) be received and filed. Alpena Lodging, LLC failed to submit a 

report. 

 Carried by unanimous vote. 

BUDGET REQUEST - THUNDER BAY ARTS COUNCIL, INC. 

 Moved by Mayor Pro Tem Johnson, seconded by Councilmember Hess to receive 

and file the Thunder Bay Arts Council Informational Report and Budget Request, in the 

amount of $5,000 for fiscal year 2019-2020. 

 Carried by unanimous vote. 

BUDGET REQUEST – WILDLIFE SANCTUARY BOARD 

 Moved by Councilmember Nowak, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Johnson to receive 

and file the Wildlife Sanctuary’s Informational Report and Budget Request in the amount of 

$5,410 for fiscal year 2019-2020, along with a $30,000 capital request. 



Page 3 
Council Proceedings 

March 18, 2019 
 

 Carried by unanimous vote.  

COUNTY AMBULANCE CONTRACT 

 Moved by Councilmember Nowak, seconded by Councilmember Nielsen to approve 

the interlocal agreement with the County of Alpena to continue providing countywide 

Advanced Life Support ambulance service through January 1, 2021. 

 Carried by unanimous vote. 

DOWNTOWN BIKE PARKING IMPROVEMENTS 

 Moved by Councilmember Nowak, seconded by Councilmember Nielsen to table 

the request by City Engineer Rich Sullenger to allow City staff to purchase bike parking 

facilities. 

 Carried by unanimous vote. 

RECESS 

 The Municipal Council recessed at 7:29 p.m. 

RECONVENE - CLOSED SESSION 

 Moved by Councilmember Nowak, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Johnson, that the 

Municipal Council adjourn to a closed session at 7:39 p.m. to discuss Water and Sewer 

Litigation and Personnel Issues and the search for a new City Manager. 

 Carried by unanimous vote. 

RECONVENE – OPEN SESSION 

 On motion of Mayor Pro Tem Johnson, seconded by Councilmember Nowak, the 

Municipal Council reconvened in open session at 8:23 p.m. 

 Carried by unanimous vote. 

 On motion of Mayor Pro Tem Johnson, seconded by Councilmember Nowak, the 



Page 4 
Council Proceedings 

March 18, 2019 
 

Municipal Council adjourned at 8:23 p.m.  

 
 

MATT WALIGORA 
        MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
  
 
        
Anna Soik 
City Clerk 



EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/02/2019 - 04/02/2019
UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

INVOICE REGISTER 1/2Page: 

AMOUNTDESCRIPTIONINVOICE #VENDOR

75.90 VEH MAINT - DPW9959984495AIRGAS USA LLC
29.20 SUPPLIES - AMB DISP9086815583AIRGAS USA LLC
20.00 GMA TICKETS17954ALPENA AREA CHAMBER OF COMM

239.85 VEH MAINT - DPW60152ALPENA DIESEL SERVICE
1,909.21 VEH MAINT #6660303ALPENA DIESEL SERVICE

450.00 TAPING FEES - COUNCIL MTG100 03/19ALPENA MARKETPLACE PRODUCTIONS
14,251.24 ELECTRIC040219ALPENA POWER COMPANY

65.63 REIMB GARAGE NATURAL GAS - AMB032119ALPENA TOWNSHIP
27.98 SUPPLIES - PUBLIC WORKSJBZ7865ALALRO STEEL CORP
46.82 UNIFORMS - POLICE1RKK-RL1W-X1PKAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC
48.98 SUPPLIES - POLICE19NR-H7Y6-NJMQAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC
74.79 SUPPLIES - POLICE1Y96-97LH-W1JPAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC
17.77 SUPPLIES - FIRE134J-L1DH-3611AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC

304.81 TRAVEL EXPENSE - COUNCIL032419AMBER HESS
807.50 VEH MAINT - DPW7015759546APPLIED INDUSTRIAL TECH-MI LTD
209.70 TRAVEL EXPENSE - CLERK/TREAS13316AVAILABLE CAR RENTAL INC

6,250.00 ASSESSING CONTRACTED SVCS 04/19032519BERG ASSESSING & CONSULTING INC
465.00 EMP EVALUATION - POLICE2632BLUESTONE PSYCH

79.98 FAX LINE - CITY HALL0591 04/19CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
39.99 FAX LINE - PUBLIC SAFETY5434 04/19CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
89.98 FAX LINE - PUBLIC WORKS7316 04/19CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

3,857.33 ALUMINUM SULFATE - WATER92589541CHEMTRADE CHEMICALS US LLC
225.29 TRAVEL EXPENSE - AMB021719CHRISTOPHER MORRISON

3,367.11 STORES - ROAD SALT417183COMPASS MINERALS
3,382.09 STORES - ROAD SALT419947COMPASS MINERALS
3,414.07 STORES - ROAD SALT427624COMPASS MINERALS
1,015.00 BLDG MAINT - FIRE/AMB031319DAVE SCHULTZ CONSTRUCTION AND

98.00 BLDG MAINT - FIRE/AMB032519DAVE SCHULTZ CONSTRUCTION AND
2,232.47 VEH MAINT - FIRE EQ145989DEAN ARBOUR FORD LINCOLN MERCURY

5.70 VEH MAINT - FIRE EQ27200DEAN ARBOUR FORD LINCOLN MERCURY
150.18 SUPPLIES - AMB/EQ27208DEAN ARBOUR FORD LINCOLN MERCURY

1,449.00 BANNERS - BOAT HARBORINV-018464DISPLAY SALES
521.60 MAINT - LIGHTS50327EAGLE ENGINEERING & SUPPLY CO
270.03 SUPPLIES - FIRE/AMB110278EAGLE SUPPLY CO

30.00 TRAVEL ADVANCE - POLICE030519ERIC HAMP
30.00 TRAVEL ADVANCE - POLICE022719ETHAN R. WEBSTER
53.00 VEH MAINT - DPWMIALP164728FASTENAL COMPANY

234.99 VEH MAINT - DPWMIALP164817FASTENAL COMPANY
76.60 VEH MAINT - DPWMIALP165070FASTENAL COMPANY
36.32 VEH MAINT - DPWMIALP165114FASTENAL COMPANY
46.59 SHIPPING FEES6-490-28701FEDERAL EXPRESS

957.60 STORES - COLD PATCH29157GOODRICH PAVING
273.18 TRAVEL EXPENSE - MGR032119GREG SUNDIN

76.31 RENTAL FEE - POST OFFICET030419HALLS SERV-ALL
43.10 VEH MAINT - DPW31824HANSEN SALES & SERVICE

155.16 VEH MAINT - DPW31889HANSEN SALES & SERVICE
477.45 VEH MAINT - DPW31874HANSEN SALES & SERVICE

13.40 TRAVEL EXPENSE - AMB032019HAROLD KNOPP
5,045.08 SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE - WATER311141HAVILAND

807.50 DENSITY/CONCRETE TESTING - RIPLEY/WASH2990HURON ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING INC
2,800.00 MICHIGAN PORTS ECONOMIC IMPACT STUDY190321-052INSTITUTE FOR SERVICE RESEARCH LLC

117.16 TRAVEL EXPENSE - POLICE031519JOEL W JETT
200.00 AMBULANCE REFUNDAP19-0028CJOHN SCHULTZ

2,329.85 AMBULANCE REFUNDAP18-6397JOHN SINCLAIR
7,447.25 BILLING 02/19 - AMBULANCE3379MHR BILLING

190.69 VEH MAINT #65PD9644243MICHIGAN CAT
2,019.48 VEH MAINT #57PD9658614MICHIGAN CAT
1,460.00 SUPPLIES - POLICE170828MICHIGAN POLICE EQUIP CO

87.83 FSA MEDICAL REIMB 01-03/19040219PADDI LACROSS
774.00 DISPATCHING SYSTEM - FIRE/AMB53532PENGUIN MANAGEMENT, INC.
176.97 POSTAGE METER RENT 01-03/191011595229PITNEY BOWES INC

13.98 UNIFORMS - FIRE/AMB70051331PRIORITY ONE EMERGENCY
59.99 UNIFORMS - FIRE/AMB70051332PRIORITY ONE EMERGENCY

250.00 MAINT - BOAT HARBOR133500R W MERCER COMPANY INC
45.00 DRUG SCREEN - POLICE8561RAPID RESULTS

80,000.00 2019 FORD AEV REMOUNT190326-001RSVP VEHICLES
76.80 AMBULANCE REFUNDAP18-2711CSHIRLINE LISKE

378.12 SUPPLIES - FIRE/AMB900931186STATE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS
195.00 MAINT - CITY HALL025287 04/19STATE OF MICHIGAN

3,640.00 MONTHLY FEE 02/1929216STRALEY LAMP & KRAENZLEIN PC
80.00 VEH MAINT #7315101SUPERIOR FABRICATING INC

252.00 VEH MAINT #7315102SUPERIOR FABRICATING INC

6.A.



EXP CHECK RUN DATES 04/02/2019 - 04/02/2019
UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK

INVOICE REGISTER 2/2Page: 

AMOUNTDESCRIPTIONINVOICE #VENDOR

165.00 VEH MAINT #7315103SUPERIOR FABRICATING INC
111.94 STORES - 6AA STONE526305TEAM ELMERS
350.00 BOND FEES - 2013 REF BONDS/DPW BLDG AUTH252-2181316THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON
286.61 UNIFORMS-PW/CEM/PKS/EQ70483 02/19THOMPSONS LINEN SERVICE

8,000.00 NO INDUSTRIAL WTR TWR PUMP MOTOR227479THUNDER BAY ELECTRIC INC
7,500.00 HIGH SERVICE PUMP MOTOR/VFD227480THUNDER BAY ELECTRIC INC

46,466.00 HIGH SERVICE PUMP MOTOR/VFD227519THUNDER BAY ELECTRIC INC
4,600.00 NO INDUSTRIAL WTR TWR PUMP MOTOR227520THUNDER BAY ELECTRIC INC
2,500.00 MAGNETIC FLOW SENSOR227522THUNDER BAY ELECTRIC INC

367.60 SUPP/MAINT - CH/PSF/PW/EQUIP1394893 03/19UNIFIRST CORPORATION
807.73 TELEPHONE9825854526VERIZON WIRELESS
326.13 TELEPHONE9825854525VERIZON WIRELESS
339.72 AMBULANCE REFUNDAP18-6188VIVIENNE BEZZO

41.59 SUPPLIES - FIRE/AMB002770WAL-MART
37.02 SUPPLIES - FIRE/AMB007151WAL-MART

(21.62)SUPPLIES - FIRE/AMB001618WAL-MART
21.97 SUPPLIES - PUBLIC WORKS004284WAL-MART
15.45 SUPPLIES - POLICE009743WAL-MART

Total: 228,357.74 



6.B.



Sexual Assault Awareness Month Proclamation 

WHEREAS, It’s time … to speak up!; and 

WHEREAS, Sexual Assault Awareness Month is intended to draw attention to the fact 

that sexual violence is widespread and has public health implications for every community 

member of the City of Alpena; and  

WHEREAS, one in three women and one in six men will experience some form of 

contact sexual violence in their lifetime according to the National Sexual Violence Resource 

Center; and 

WHEREAS, we must work together to educate our community about what can be done 

to prevent sexual assault and how to support survivors; and  

WHEREAS, Staff and volunteers of anti-violence programs at Hope Shores Alliance 

encourage every person to speak out when witnessing acts of violence however small; and 

WHEREAS, with leadership, dedication, and encouragement, there is compelling 

evidence that we can be successful in reducing sexual violence in the City of Alpena through 

prevention education, increased awareness, and holding perpetrators who commit acts of 

violence responsible for their actions; and  

WHEREAS, Hope Shores Alliance strongly supports the efforts of national, state, and 

local partners, and of every citizen to actively engage in public and private efforts, including 

conversations about what sexual violence is, how to prevent it, how to help survivors connect 

with services, and how every segment of our society can work together to better address sexual 

violence.  

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Matthew J. Waligora, by virtue of the authority vested in me as 

Mayor of the City of Alpena, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM, the month of April 2019, as: 

SEXUAL ASSAULT AWARENESS MONTH 

in the City of Alpena and I join advocates and communities across the country in taking action 

to prevent sexual violence. 

Signed at Alpena, Michigan this 1st day of April 2019. 

Matthew J. Waligora 
 Mayor 

9.A.



PROCLAMATION 

WHEREAS, service to others is a hallmark of the American character, and central to how we meet our 

challenges; and  

WHEREAS, the nation’s elected leaders are increasingly turning to national service and volunteerism as a cost-

effective strategy to meet their needs; and  

WHEREAS, Senior Corps participants volunteering through the NEMCSA Retired and Senior Volunteer 

Program (RSVP) address the most pressing challenges facing our communities; they provide non-emergency medical 

transportation, provide Meals on Wheels to homebound seniors, mentor students both in the classroom and after school 

programs, provide companionship and services to local veterans, serve meals to individuals and families in local soup 

kitchens and food pantries; and  

WHEREAS, national service expands economic opportunity by creating more sustainable, resilient communities 

and providing education, career skills, and leadership abilities for those who serve; and  

WHEREAS, Senior Corps participants serve in locations throughout northeast Michigan, bolstering the civic, 

neighborhood, and faith-based organizations that are so vital to our economic and social well-being; and  

WHEREAS, national service participants increase the impact of the organizations they serve, both through their 

direct service and by managing millions of additional volunteers; and  

WHEREAS, national service represents a unique public-private partnership that invests in community solutions 

and leverages non-federal resources to strengthen community impact and increase the return on taxpayer dollars; and  

WHEREAS, national service participants demonstrate commitment, dedication, and patriotism by making an 

intensive commitment to service, a commitment that remains with them in their future endeavors; and  

WHEREAS, the Corporation for National and Community Service shares a priority with NEMCSA to engage 

citizens, improve lives, and strengthen communities; and is joining with the National League of Cities, the National 

Association of Counties, Cities of Service, and local leaders across the country for National Service Recognition Day on 

April 2, 2019.  

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that I, Matthew J. Waligora, by virtue vested of the authority vested in me 

as Mayor of the City of Alpena, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM, April 2, 2019, as: 

NATIONAL SERVICE RECOGNITION DAY 

and encourage residents to recognize the positive impact of national service in our community, to thank those who serve; 

and to find ways to give back to their communities. 

Signed at Alpena, Michigan this 1st day of April 2019. 

Matthew J. Waligora 

         Mayor 

9.B.



H:\Engineering\Projects\Arbor Day\2019\Council memo 032619.doc

Memorandum 
 
Date: March 26, 2019

To: Anna Soik, City Clerk/Treasurer/Finance Director

Copy: Greg Sundin, City Manager

From: Rich Sullenger, City Engineer

Subject: 2019 Arbor Day Proclamation

The Code of Ordinances (Section 102-41) requires Arbor Day to be annually recognized
by a proclamation. Arbor Day in the State of Michigan is the last Friday of April, which
will be April 26, 2019.

An Arbor Day proclamation is a requirement, and will assist the City in maintaining its
recertification as a Tree City USA Community. Therefore, it is my recommendation, as
City Engineer, that the attached proclamation be issued by Mayor Waligora at the April
1, 2019, Municipal Council Meeting.

Attachment

9.C.



 

 

 
PROCLAMATION 

 
 WHEREAS, In 1872, J. Sterling Morton proposed to the Nebraska Board of Agriculture 
that a special day be set aside for the planting of trees; and 
 
 WHEREAS, this holiday, called Arbor Day, was first observed with the planting of more 
than a million trees in Nebraska; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Arbor Day is now observed throughout the nation and the world; and 
 
 WHEREAS, trees can reduce the erosion of our precious topsoil by wind and water, cut 
heating and cooling costs, moderate the temperature, clean the air, produce life-giving oxygen, and 
provide habitat for wildlife; and 
 
 WHEREAS, trees are a renewable resource giving us paper, wood for our homes, fuel for 
our fires, and countless other wood products; and 
 
 WHEREAS, trees in our city increase property values, enhance the economic vitality of 
business areas, and beautify our community; and 
 
 WHEREAS, trees, wherever they are planted, are a source of joy and spiritual renewal. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, I, Matthew J. Waligora, by virtue of the authority vested in me as 
Mayor of the City of Alpena, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM, April 26, 2019, as: 
 

ARBOR DAY 
 

in the City of Alpena and I encourage all area citizens to celebrate Arbor Day in our community 
and to support efforts to protect our trees. 
  
 FURTHER, I urge all citizens to plant trees to promote the well-being of this and future 
generations. 
 
 Signed at Alpena, Michigan this 1st day of April 2019. 
 
 
 
          Matthew J. Waligora 
          Mayor 
 



11.A.



 

Page 1 
 

Michigan Department of Treasury 
5584 (02-18) 

 
Protecting Local Government Retirement and Benefits Act 
Application for Waiver and Plan: 
Retirement Health Benefit Systems 
Issued under authority of Public Act 202 of 2017. 
 

1. MUNICIPALITY INFORMATION 
Local Unit Name: ________________________________    Six-Digit Muni Code: ________________________ 

Retirement Health Benefit System Name:_________________________________________________________ 

Contact Name (Administrative Officer):__________________________________________________________ 

Title if not Administrative Officer: ______________________________________________________________ 

Email: _________________________________________   Telephone: _______________________________ 
 
2. GENERAL INFORMATION 
Application for Waiver and Plan: This Application for Waiver and Plan may be filed by any local unit of government 
with at least one retirement health benefit system that has triggered a preliminary review of underfunded status. In 
accordance with Public Act 202 of 2017 (the Act), if the state treasurer determines that the underfunded status is 
adequately being addressed by the local unit of government, the state treasurer shall issue a waiver of the determination 
of underfunded status. If requesting a waiver, you must submit a separate and unique application for each underfunded 
retirement system as determined by the 2017 Retirement System Annual Report (Form 5572). 
 
Due Date: The local unit of government has 45 days from the date of notification to complete and file the 
Application for Waiver and Plan. Failure to file within 45 days will result in a determination of underfunded status for 
your local unit of government as defined by the Act, and your local unit of government will be required to submit a 
corrective action plan to the Municipal Stability Board for approval. 
 
Filing: This Application for Waiver and Plan must be approved by the local government’s administrative officer and its 
governing body. You must provide proof of your governing body approving this Application for Waiver and Plan 
and attach the documentation as a separate PDF document. Failure to provide documentation that demonstrates 
approval from your governing body will automatically result in a denial of the waiver application. 
 
The completed application must be submitted via email to LocalRetirementReporting@michigan.gov. If you have 
multiple underfunded retirement systems, you are required to complete separate applications and send 
a separate email for each underfunded system. Please attach each application as a separate PDF document in 
addition to all applicable supporting documentation.  
 
The subject line of the email(s) should be in the following format: Waiver-2017, Local Unit Name, Retirement 
System Name (e.g. Waiver-2017, City of Lansing, Employees’ Retirement System OPEB Plan). Treasury will send an 
automatic reply acknowledging receipt of the email. Your individual email settings must allow for receipt of Treasury’s 
automatic reply. This will be the only notification confirming receipt of the application(s).  
 
Considerations for Waiver: A successful Application for Waiver and Plan will demonstrate what your local unit has 
already done to adequately address its underfunded status. Prospective solutions will not be granted merit in 
determining the outcome of the waiver application (e.g. future amendments to collective bargaining agreements, 
upcoming millage proposals, potential budget changes, etc.). However, Treasury may consider additional ongoing funding 
dedicated to your retirement system if those commitments have been formally enacted by the governing body and can 
be documented. Section three of this waiver application allows the local unit of government to enter a brief description 



 

Page 2 
 

of prior actions that have already been implemented to adequately address its underfunded status. For purposes of Sec. 
6.(1) of the Act, this application will also be considered the plan.  
 
Underfunded status for a retirement health system is defined as being less than 40% funded according to the most 
recent audited financial statements, and, if the local unit of government is a city, village, township, or county, the annual 
required contribution for all of the retirement health systems of the local unit of government is greater than 12% of the 
local unit of government’s annual governmental fund revenues, based on the most recent fiscal year. 
 
3. DESCRIPTION OF PRIOR ACTIONS  
Prior actions are separated into three categories below: System Design Changes, Additional Funding, and Other 
Considerations. Please provide a brief description of the prior actions implemented by the local government to address 
the retirement system’s underfunded status within the appropriate category section. Within each category are sample 
statements that you may choose to use to indicate the changes to your system that will positively affect your funded 
status. For retirement systems that have multiple divisions, departments, or plans within the same retirement system, 
please indicate how these changes impact the retirement system as a whole. 
 
Please indicate where in the attached supporting documentation these changes are described and the impact of those 
changes (i.e. what has the local unit of government done to improve its underfunded status, and where can we find the 
proof of these changes in the supporting documentation?). 
 
Note: Please provide the name of the system impacted, the date you made the change, the relevant page number(s) 
within the supporting documentation, and the resulting change to the system’s funded ratio.  
 
Category of Prior Actions: 
 
 System Design Changes - System design changes may include the following: Changes to coverage levels 

(including retiree co-payments, deductibles, and Medicare eligibility), changes to premium cost-sharing, eligibility 
changes, switch to defined contribution retiree health care plan, changes to retiree health care coverage for new 
hires, etc. 

 
Sample Statement: Benefit levels of the retired membership mirrors the current collective bargaining agreement for each 
class of employee. On January 1, 2017, the local unit entered into new collective bargaining agreements with the Command 
Officers Association and Internal Association of Firefighters that increased employee co-payments and deductibles for 
healthcare. These coverage changes resulted in an improvement to the retirement system’s funded ratio. Please see page 12 of 
the attached actuarial analysis that indicates the system is 40% funded as of June 30, 2017. 
 
Enter System Design Statement here: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Additional Funding – Additional funding may include the following: voluntary contributions above the annual 

required contribution, bonding, millage increases, restricted funds, etc. 
 
Sample Statement: The local unit created a qualified trust to receive, invest, and accumulate assets for retirement 
healthcare on June 23, 2016. The local unit of government has adopted a policy to change its funding methodology from Pay-



 

Page 3 
 

Go to full funding of the Annual Required Contribution (ARC). Additionally, the local unit has committed to contributing $500,000 
annually, in addition to the ARC for the next five fiscal years. The additional contributions will increase the retirement system’s 
funded ratio to 40% by 2022. Please see page 10 of the attached resolution from our governing body demonstrating the 
commitment to contribute the ARC and additional $500,000 for the next five years.  
 
Enter Additional Funding Statement here: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Other Considerations – Other considerations may include the following: outdated Form 5572 information, 

enterprise fund revenue considerations, actuarial assumption changes, amortization policy changes, etc. 
 
Sample Statement: The information provided on the Form 5572 from the audit used actuarial data from 2015. Attached is 
an updated actuarial valuation for 2017 that shows our funded ratio has improved to 62% as indicated on page 13.  
 
Sample Statement: 50% of our retirement liabilities are attributable to employees within our enterprise divisions as shown 
in the attached analysis, yet we could not include enterprise revenue as part of our governmental funds. The attached analysis 
shows that our revenue ratio (ARC / Total Governmental Funds) would only be 5% when including enterprise funds within the 
calculation.  
 
Enter Other Considerations Statement here: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED TO THIS WAIVER APPLICATION AND PLAN 
Documentation must be attached as a .pdf to this waiver application. The documentation must demonstrate the prior 
actions that have already been implemented to adequately address the local unit of government’s underfunded status. 
Please ensure this documentation directly supports and highlights the systems funded ratio as entered in section three 
of the waiver application above. Please check all documents that are included as part of this application and attach in 
successive order as provided below: 
 
Naming Convention: When attaching documents please use the naming convention shown below.  If there is more 
than one document in a specific category that needs to be submitted, include a, b, or c for each document.  For 
example, if you are submitting two supplemental valuations, you would name the first document “Attachment 2a” and 
the second document “Attachment 2b”. 
                                                                                                                                              Continued on page 4 



 

Page 4 
 

Naming Convention Type of Document 

 Attachment – 1  This Waiver Application and Plan (Required) 

 Attachment – 1a Documentation from the governing body approving the 
Waiver Application and Plan (Required) 

 Attachment – 2a Actuarial Analysis (annual valuation, supplemental valuation, 
projection) 

 Attachment – 3a Internally Developed Projection Study 

 Attachment – 4a  Documentation of additional payments in past years that is not 
reflected in your audited financial statements (e.g. enacted 
budget, system provided information). 

 Attachment – 5a Documentation of commitment to additional payments in future 
years (e.g. resolution, ordinance) 

 Attachment – 6a  A plan that the local unit has already approved to address its 
underfunded status, which includes documentation of prior 
actions and the positive impact on the system’s funded ratio 

 Attachment – 7a  Other documentation, not categorized above 
 
 
 

5. LOCAL UNIT OF GOVERNMENT’S ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER APPROVAL OF WAIVER 
APPLICATION AND PLAN 
I _____________________________, as the government’s administrative officer (enter title) 
______________________________ (Ex: City/Township Manager, Executive director, Chief Executive Officer, 
etc.) approve this Application for Waiver and Plan. We are requesting a waiver of underfunded status, because we 
have already implemented substantial changes to our retirement system as described above.  
 
I confirm to the best of my knowledge that because of the changes listed above the following statement will occur: 
 
The Retirement Health Benefit System listed below will achieve a funded status of at least 40% by the Fiscal 
Year listed below. 
 
Retirement Health Benefit System Name:_______________________________________ Fiscal Year: ______ 
 
 
Signature:__________________________________            Date:__________________________________ 
 

 
 



FY Contrib. %
17‐18 2%
(Actual)
18‐19 6%

19‐20 7%

20‐21 8%

21‐22 9%

22‐23 10%

23‐24 10%

24‐25 10%

25‐26 10%

Notes:
1.  FY 2017‐18 numbers  are actual.  Calculations for all subsequent FYs are based on Plan balance 
     as of June 30, 2018, the end of the 2017‐18 FY. 
2.  Estimated Wage & Salary Increases at 1.5% per year.
3.  Estimated Premiums include the City portion of retiree health insurance premiums plus 
      plan operating expenses.
4.  The Percent Funded is calculated by dividing the Plan Balance by the estimated Plan liability,
     which as of June 30, 2018 was $5,651,580.  A 2.4% annual increase was utilized based on
      historical changes.

3/25/2019

4,617,050 277,023 120,725 1,284,312 22.20%

28.30%

32.10%

36.10%

39.60%

42.70%

5,149,636 514,964 260,000 3,101,556 45.40%

4,709,561 329,669 131,300 1,482,681 25.00%

145,000 1,720,244

4,851,907 436,671 165,000 1,991,915

4,780,204 382,563

5,073,533 507,353 240,000 2,846,592

4,924,685 492,468 190,000 2,294,383

4,998,555 499,856 215,000 2,579,239

Attachment 3a

4,591,400 91,828 120,960 1,128,014 19.78%
Est. Salaries &Wages Annual Contrib.

Projected Annual Contributions from City's General Fund
Est. Premiums Plan Balance % Funded

City of Alpena Retiree Health Plan



Excerpt from Fire/EMS Contract 
Retiree Health 

 
For employees hired before July 1, 2011, effective July 1, 2006, the City will pay one-
half (1/2) of a retired employee's individual cost of medical insurance to a maximum 
amount of $400 per month. Employees who retire on or after July 1, 2006, will have the 
same health care insurance as active employees. The retiree may choose a lower 
coverage available through an existing retiree health insurance suffix or other health 
insurance available outside of the City’s policy. The $400.00 maximum compensation 
referenced above applies to any coverage obtained by the retiree. This provision does 
not apply to spouses or dependents.  
  
For employees hired on or after July 1, 2011, the maximum payment by the City for 
the retired employee’s individual cost of insurance will be $200 per month.   
 
Retiree health care is offered to the retiree only and does not cover spouse or 
dependents coverage. 
 

Excerpt from FOP Command Contract 
Retiree Health 

 
Retiree Health Care - Employees Hired Before 07/01/11: The City shall continue to pay 
one hundred percent (100%) of the cost of health insurance as provided for in Article XIV, 
Section 1, for all future retirees. The Employer will pay the first 5% of any premium 
increase in each year after the employee retires. Any increase above 5% in the year will 
be paid by the retiree. Upon a retiree's sixty-fifth (65th) birthday (except those provided 
for below), the retiree may continue at their own cost to remain in the City's health 
insurance group if this is permitted in the policy with the insurance carrier.  Employees 
who were hired by the City before April 1, 1986, and subsequently retire from the City and 
who at age 65 do not have forty (40) quarters of Social Security Medicare coverage will 
be eligible for the health insurance provided in Section 1 with the City paying 100 percent 
(100%) of the premium with annual premium increases as provided for above.  Retiree 
health insurance will be available to the retiree only.  Spouses and dependents are not 
eligible for coverage on the retiree’s policy. 
 
Employees who retire will have the same health care insurance as active employees 
unless the retiree chooses lower coverage available through an existing retiree health 
insurance suffix. 
 
Employees Hired on or After 07/01/11: The maximum payment by the City for the 
retired employee’s individual cost of insurance will be $200 per month. 
 

Excerpt from FOP Patrol Contract 
Retiree Health 

 
For employees hired prior to July 1, 2011, upon retirement until Medicare eligible, the 
City shall pay one hundred percent (100%) of the cost of health insurance as provided for 
in Article XIV, Section 1. The Employer will pay the first 5% of any premium increase in 
each year after the employee retires. Any increase above 5% in the year will be paid by 

gregs
Typewritten Text

gregs
Typewritten Text
Attachment 7a



the retiree. Health insurance will be available to the retiree only.  Dependents are not 
eligible for coverage on the retiree’s policy. 
 
For employees hired on or after July 1, 2011, the maximum payment by the City for 
the retired employee’s cost of insurance will be $200/month.  
 
Upon reaching Medicare eligibility, the retiree may continue at his own cost to remain in 
the City's health insurance group if this is permitted in the policy with the insurance carrier.   
 
Employees who retire will have the same health care insurance as active employees 
unless the retiree chooses lower coverage available through an existing retiree health 
insurance suffix. 
 
 

Excerpt from DPW Contract 
Retiree Health 

 
Employees Hired before 07/01/11: The City will pay one-half (1/2) of a retired 
employee's individual cost of medical insurance to a maximum amount of $145 per month 
until Medicare Eligible; and thereafter such medical coverage will be available at the 
retiree's cost. Employees who retire on or after July 1, 2005, will have the same health 
care insurance as active employees unless the retiree chooses lower coverage available 
through an existing retiree health insurance suffix. The maximum amount of $145 per 
month until the retired employee is Medicare eligible will be paid whether the retiree has 
coverage through the City’s medical insurance plan or not. Any payments due to the 
retiree shall be paid in June for the preceding fiscal year. The City pays an amount for the 
retiree’s premium only; there is no City payment for dependent coverage.  Health 
insurance is only available to the retiree; spouse and dependents will not be covered.  
Current retirees covered under a spouse’s active policy can remain on a City policy after 
the active employee retires.   

 
Employees hired on or after 07/01/11 will not receive retiree health care. 
 
 

Excerpt from Clerical Contract 
Retiree Health 

 
As to employees retiring after the execution of this Agreement, the City will pay one-half 
(½) of such retired employee's individual cost of basic medical insurance less any riders 
to a maximum amount of one-hundred forty-five ($145) dollars per month. Retiree health 
care is offered to the retiree only and does not cover the spouse or dependent coverage. 
 
With respect to employees hired or rehired on or after July 1, 1989, the benefit of this 
section shall continue only until the employee's sixty-fifth (65th) birthday or until the 
employee becomes eligible for Medicare, whichever occurs first; and thereafter such 
medical coverage will be available at the retiree's cost.   
 
Employees who retire on or after July 1, 2003, will have the same health care 
insurance as active employees unless the retiree chooses lower coverage available 
through an existing retiree health insurance suffix. 
 

 



Excerpt from Administrative Benefit Summary 
Retiree Health 

 
To be eligible for City-paid health insurance at retirement, an employee must be: 

 
a) vested in the City’s retirement program at time of retirement; 
b) currently enrolled in the City’s health insurance plan; and 
c) transfer from active employee status to retiree status. 
 

If an employee does not transfer to a retiree suffix at retirement, City-provided health 
insurance will not be available at a later date. 

 
Retirees will have the same health care insurance as active employees unless the retiree 
chooses lower coverage available through an existing retiree health insurance suffix. If 
the retiree chooses a high deductible plan that offers a HSA, the City will not contribute 
to the HSA plan.  However, retiree contributions may be deducted from the pension (if 
applicable) and sent to the HSA account on their behalf. 

 
If the retiree is not satisfied with their coverage, they will have the option of permanently 
transferring to an existing suffix that has lower coverage during the annual open 
enrollment period, if one is available. 

 
If a retiree chooses to leave the City’s group health care plan, they cannot come back into 
the City’s group at a later date. 

 
The City will pay for a percentage of a retiree’s individual cost of health insurance based 
on years of service as follows: 

 
Five (5) years of service through fourteen (14) years of service – 75% 
Fifteen (15) or more years of service – 100%. 

 
The City will pay the first 5% of any premium increase in each year after the employee 
retires. Any increase above 5% in the year will be paid by the retiree. However, when a 
retiree becomes eligible for Medicare (generally at age 65), the retiree is required to sign 
up for  Medicare as their primary coverage. Additionally, the retiree must transfer from the 
group health care plan to the City sponsored Medicare Advantage Plan.  

 
For employees who retired October 31, 2005, through June 30, 2013, the amount paid 
by the City for Medicare Advantage Plan will be readjusted to 75% or 100% of the 
premium (as described above). The 5% caps described above will then be applied to 
these new amounts. 

 
However, effective for those who retire on or after July 1, 2013, the employee cost share 
will not reset as indicated above when the retiree elects Medicare. The cost share will 
remain at the same level as they had when they elected Medicare. Thereafter, the City 
will pay the first 5% of any premium increase in each year after the employee retires. Any 
increase above 5% in the year will be paid by the retiree. 



 
A retiree is responsible for 100% of the cost of his/her Medicare premium. 

 
The City pays an amount for the retiree’s premium only; there is no City payment for 
dependent coverage. Retiree health insurance is for the retiree only.  Effective July 1, 
2013, retiree health care is offered to the retiree only and does not cover spouses or 
dependents. However, spouses who qualify for Medicare, may be eligible to join the City 
sponsored Medicare Advantage plan.  The retiree must be on the Medicare Advantage 
Plan before the spouse can be added, or both employee and spouse can be added 
simultaneously.  Contact the Human Resources Office for details.  

 
Employees will not be afforded City-paid health care at retirement. Also, retirees hired 
on or after this date will not qualify for the opt-out payment.  
 

gregs
Highlight

gregs
Highlight

gregs
Highlight



Attachment 5a 

RESOLUTION No. 2019-03 
 

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AN ANNUAL FUNDING PROGRAM FOR  
THE CITY OF ALPENA’S RETIREE HEALTH CARE PLAN AND  

AN ANNUAL ACTUARIAL REVIEW OF THE PLAN 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Alpena provides retiree health insurance benefits to employees 
specified in each of its five Collective Bargaining Agreements (CBAs) and the City’s 
Administrative Benefits Summary; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the City has established a Retiree Health Care Plan (the Plan) to receive 
payments from the City, earn a return on the Plan’s investment, and from which required 
premium payments are made; and 
 
 WHEREAS, PA 202 of 2017 establishes criteria by which the State Treasurer 
determines the funding status of a municipality’s Retiree Health Care Plan, a process of annual 
reporting of its status to the Michigan Department of Treasury, and actions to be taken if 
determined to be underfunded; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City’s Retiree Health Care Plan is currently funded at only 20%; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the status of the City’s Plan has triggered a preliminary review of 
underfunded status by the Department of Treasury; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Alpena acknowledges that its Plan lacks sufficient funding to 
satisfy the Michigan Department of Treasury and will institute necessary actions to move 
toward compliance. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Alpena shall implement the 
following steps to increase the funding level of its Retiree Health Care Plan and to monitor its 
status annually: 
 

1. In its 2019-20 budget funding for Plan contributions shall be increased to at least 7% 
of the total wages and salaries in the budget, and shall increase this percentage by 
at least 1% each fiscal year until it reaches 10%. 
 

2. Once the funding level reaches 10% it shall be reviewed by staff and a report 
provided to City Council on the current level of funding and a recommendation 
provided for Council action on whether the percentage should remain at 10% or be 
adjusted to assure movement toward compliance with the requirements of PA 202. 

 
3. City Council directs the Plan’s Actuary to perform an actuarial study of the Plan on 

an annual basis in conformance with the reporting requirements of PA 202. 
 

4. The City, through its Retirement Board, shall review the current investment strategy 
of the Plan, and make recommendations within six (6) months to Council for its 
consideration. 

 



Attachment 5a 

 
Resolution No. 2019-03 

Page Two 
 
 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be transmitted to 

the Michigan Department of Treasury. 
 
Councilmember __________ moved to adopt the above resolution, seconded by 

Councilmember __________. 
 
Ayes:   
Nays:   
Absent:  
 
Resolution declared adopted. 
 

 I Anna Soik, City Clerk of the City of Alpena, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above is 
a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Municipal Council at its regular meeting on April 1, 
2019. 
 
 
 
 
        Anna Soik 
        Alpena City Clerk 

 



11.B.































































ORDINANCE NO. 19-442 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ALPENA, MICHIGAN, AMENDING CHAPTER 54 

- OFFENSES AND MISCELLANEOUS PROVISONS, ARTICLE I., IN GENERAL, TO ADD 

SECTION 54-11. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALPENA, 

STATE OF MICHIGAN, AS FOLLOWS: 

Chapter 54 – Offenses and Miscellaneous Provisions, Article I. – In General, 

Sec, 54-11. Marihuana and marihuana accessories. 

(a) No person shall smoke, vape, cultivate, distribute, process, sell, or display 
marihuana in any form or marihuana accessories in a building owned or operated by the City of 
Alpena. 

(b) No person shall smoke or vape marihuana in any form in a public place within the 
boundaries of the City of Alpena, including but not limited to any street, sidewalk, highway, alley, 
park, or parking lot located therein, or the city marina or city beaches.  

(c)  “Smoke or vape” means possessing a cigarette, e-cigarette, cigar, pipe or similar 
apparatus that contains marijuana or cannabis that is lighted or burned. 

(d)  Any person violating this section shall be responsible for a civil infraction and shall 
be assessed a civil fine not to exceed $500. 

EFFECTIVE DATE 

THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT TEN (10) DAYS 
AFTER BEING ADOPTED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL AND DULY PUBLISHED. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE ORDINANCE WAS ADOPTED BY THE 
MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALPENA, MICHIGAN, AT A REGULAR MEETING 
HELD ON ______ DAY OF ____________, 2019. 

Matthew J. Waligora, Mayor 

_____________________________ 
Anna Soik 
City Clerk/Treasurer/Finance Director 

First Presented:  March 21, 2019 
Adopted:   ______________, 2019 
Published: ______________, 2019 
William A. Pfeifer, City Attorney 

13.



H:\Engineering\Projects\CIP\2019\Park Place\Specifications\Bid Recommendation.docx

Memorandum 
 
Date: March 26, 2019

To: Anna Soik, City Clerk/Treasurer/Finance Director

Copy: Greg Sundin, City Manager

From: Rich Sullenger, City Engineer

Subject: 2019 CIP – Phase I Bid Recommendation

On March 26, 2019, the City received and opened bids for the 2019 Capital Improvement
Plan – Phase I. This project includes replacement of the water utilities and street
reconstruction on Park Place, from First Avenue to Harbor Drive.

Bid documents were sent to various firms and plan rooms with two bids received as listed
below:

As Read As Tabulated

MacArthur Construction, Hillman $ 380,693.00 $ 383,693.00

Elmer’s Crane and Dozer, Traverse City $ 425,205.50 $ 425,205.50

Funding has been established in the water and streets funds for this project.  The as bid
prices are below the funding available for this project in the water and street budget.

It is my recommendation, as City Engineer, that the project be awarded to MacArthur
Construction for the as tabulated bid unit prices totaling $383,693.00.

Attachments

14.A.





(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (1) MacArthur Construction, Inc. (2) Elmer's Crane and Dozer, Inc.Line Pay Item Code Quantity Units

Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total

Category: 0001 Streets

0001 1500001 1 LSUM $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

Mobilization, Max

0002 2030011 4 Ea $250.00 $1,000.00 $100.00 $400.00 $150.00 $600.00

Dr Structure, Rem

0003 2040055 380 Syd $6.50 $2,470.00 $6.00 $2,280.00 $6.00 $2,280.00

Sidewalk, Rem

0004 2057021 5,310 Cyd $11.00 $58,410.00 $5.00 $26,550.00 $10.00 $53,100.00

_ Excavation, Earth, Modified

0005 2057021 1,000 Cyd $15.00 $15,000.00 $10.00 $10,000.00 $5.00 $5,000.00

_ Subgrade Undercutting, Type II, Modified

0006 2090001 1 LSUM $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00

Project Cleanup

0007 3010002 3,515 Cyd $10.00 $35,150.00 $10.00 $35,150.00 $0.01 $35.15

Subbase, CIP

0008 3027031 2,450 Ton $15.00 $36,750.00 $13.00 $31,850.00 $12.50 $30,625.00

_ Aggregate Base, 22A, Modified

0009 4027001 210 Ft $45.00 $9,450.00 $40.00 $8,400.00 $40.00 $8,400.00

_ Sewer, Cl A, Sch40 PVC, 8 inch, Tr Det B2

0010 4027050 4 Ea $150.00 $600.00 $100.00 $400.00 $75.00 $300.00

_ Sewer Bulkhead, 8 inch

0011 4030308 3 Ea $300.00 $900.00 $200.00 $600.00 $75.00 $225.00

Dr Structure, Tap, 8 inch

0012 4037050 7 Ea $1,000.00 $7,000.00 $800.00 $5,600.00 $925.00 $6,475.00

_ Dr Structure Cover, Repl and Adj, Case 1, Modified

0013 4037050 5 Ea $1,600.00 $8,000.00 $1,400.00 $7,000.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00

_ Dr Structure, 24 inch dia, with Cover and Casting,
Special

0014 4040073 1,000 Ft $5.00 $5,000.00 $5.00 $5,000.00 $4.00 $4,000.00

Underdrain, Subgrade, 6 inch

0015 4047050 2 Ea $150.00 $300.00 $100.00 $200.00 $75.00 $150.00

_ Underdrain Outlet to Dr Structure, 6 inch

Contract # 2019-02 (Park Place First Ave to Harbor Drive)
MERL: 2017.9.0

3/26/2019 3:34:33 PM

Page 2 of 6



(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (1) MacArthur Construction, Inc. (2) Elmer's Crane and Dozer, Inc.Line Pay Item Code Quantity Units

Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total

Category: 0001 Streets

0016 5010061 40 Ton $100.00 $4,000.00 $100.00 $4,000.00 $100.00 $4,000.00

HMA Approach

0017 5017031 600 Ton $85.00 $51,000.00 $75.00 $45,000.00 $75.00 $45,000.00

_ HMA, 13A, Modified

0018 8010005 105 Syd $60.00 $6,300.00 $42.00 $4,410.00 $43.00 $4,515.00

Driveway, Nonreinf Conc, 6 inch

0019 8020023 1,370 Ft $25.00 $34,250.00 $20.00 $27,400.00 $20.00 $27,400.00

Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det C4

0020 8030036 240 Sft $6.50 $1,560.00 $5.00 $1,200.00 $6.80 $1,632.00

Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6 inch

0021 8030044 3,000 Sft $5.50 $16,500.00 $4.00 $12,000.00 $5.80 $17,400.00

Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch

0022 8030046 100 Sft $7.00 $700.00 $5.00 $500.00 $6.80 $680.00

Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch

0023 8037001 30 Ft $45.00 $1,350.00 $40.00 $1,200.00 $40.00 $1,200.00

_ Detectable Warning Surface, Modified

0024 8107051 1 LSUM $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $500.00 $500.00

_ Removing and Replacing Permanent Signage

0025 8110126 125 Ft $0.60 $75.00 $0.60 $75.00 $1.75 $218.75

Pavt Mrkg, Regular Dry, 4 inch, Yellow

0026 8117001 18 Ft $12.00 $216.00 $12.00 $216.00 $8.00 $144.00

_ Pavt Mrkg, Regular Dry, 24 inch, Stop Bar

0027 8117001 128 Ft $1.50 $192.00 $15.00 $1,920.00 $3.95 $505.60

_ Pavt Mrkg, Regular Dry, 6  inch, Cross Hatch, Blue

0028 8117001 34 Ft $6.00 $204.00 $15.00 $510.00 $2.00 $68.00

_ Pavt Mrkg, Regular Dry, 6  inch, Cross Walk

0029 8117050 2 Ea $125.00 $250.00 $50.00 $100.00 $50.00 $100.00

_ Pavt Mrkg, Regular Dry, Handicap Sym, Blue

0030 8117050 2 Ea $125.00 $250.00 $10.00 $20.00 $150.00 $300.00

_ Pavt Mrkg, Regular Dry, Parking Stall, Blue

Contract # 2019-02 (Park Place First Ave to Harbor Drive)
MERL: 2017.9.0

3/26/2019 3:34:33 PM

Page 3 of 6



(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (1) MacArthur Construction, Inc. (2) Elmer's Crane and Dozer, Inc.Line Pay Item Code Quantity Units

Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total

Category: 0001 Streets

0031 8117050 26 Ea $125.00 $3,250.00 $10.00 $260.00 $60.00 $1,560.00

_ Pavt Mrkg, Regular Dry, Parking Stall, White

0032 8120022 8 Ea $125.00 $1,000.00 $125.00 $1,000.00 $80.00 $640.00

Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Lighted, Furn

0033 8120023 8 Ea $25.00 $200.00 $25.00 $200.00 $10.00 $80.00

Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Lighted, Oper

0034 8120026 10 Ea $100.00 $1,000.00 $75.00 $750.00 $110.00 $1,100.00

Pedestrian Type II Barricade, Temp

0035 8120170 1 LSUM $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $72,500.00 $72,500.00

Minor Traf Devices

0036 8120250 15 Ea $30.00 $450.00 $20.00 $300.00 $17.00 $255.00

Plastic Drum, High Intensity, Furn

0037 8120251 15 Ea $10.00 $150.00 $10.00 $150.00 $1.00 $15.00

Plastic Drum, High Intensity, Oper

0038 8120350 250 Sft $5.00 $1,250.00 $5.00 $1,250.00 $6.00 $1,500.00

Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn

0039 8120351 250 Sft $1.00 $250.00 $1.00 $250.00 $1.00 $250.00

Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper

0040 8167011 1,050 Syd $7.00 $7,350.00 $6.00 $6,300.00 $8.00 $8,400.00

_ Slope Restoration, Modified

0041 8247051 1 LSUM $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

_ Contractor Staking, Modified

Category 1 Totals: $389,777.00 $293,441.00 $331,153.50

Category: 0003 Water Main

0042 8237001 10 Ft $150.00 $1,500.00 $55.00 $550.00 $80.00 $800.00

_ Water Main, DI, 4 inch, Tr Det G, Modified

0043 8237001 66 Ft $85.00 $5,610.00 $56.00 $3,696.00 $60.00 $3,960.00

_ Water Main, DI, 6 inch, Tr Det G, Modified

Contract # 2019-02 (Park Place First Ave to Harbor Drive)
MERL: 2017.9.0

3/26/2019 3:34:33 PM

Page 4 of 6



(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (1) MacArthur Construction, Inc. (2) Elmer's Crane and Dozer, Inc.Line Pay Item Code Quantity Units

Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total

Category: 0003 Water Main

0044 8237001 25 Ft $250.00 $6,250.00 $400.00 $10,000.00 $180.00 $4,500.00

_ Water Main, DI, 8 inch, Storm Sewer Crossing

0045 8237001 757 Ft $75.00 $56,775.00 $58.00 $43,906.00 $56.00 $42,392.00

_ Water Main, DI, 8 inch, Tr Det G, Modified

0046 8237050 8 Ea $800.00 $6,400.00 $350.00 $2,800.00 $270.00 $2,160.00

_ Bend, DI, 45 Degree, 8 inch

0047 8237050 1 Ea $500.00 $500.00 $100.00 $100.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

_ Cap, DI, 4 inch

0048 8237050 4 Ea $2,000.00 $8,000.00 $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,500.00 $14,000.00

_ Connect to Existing Water Main

0049 8237050 1 Ea $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,400.00 $4,400.00

_ Fire Hydrant Assembly

0050 8237050 1 Ea $400.00 $400.00 $500.00 $500.00 $690.00 $690.00

_ Fire Hydrant Assembly, Rem

0051 8237050 10 Ea $1,500.00 $15,000.00 $200.00 $2,000.00 $425.00 $4,250.00

_ Fittings Not Shown on Plans

0052 8237050 2 Ea $1,800.00 $3,600.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $875.00 $1,750.00

_ Gate Valve and Box, 6 inch, Modified

0053 8237050 5 Ea $1,800.00 $9,000.00 $1,500.00 $7,500.00 $1,250.00 $6,250.00

_ Gate Valve and Box, 8 inch, Modified

0054 8237050 2 Ea $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $250.00 $500.00 $190.00 $380.00

_ Reducer, DI, 6 inch x 4 inch

0055 8237050 2 Ea $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $250.00 $500.00 $235.00 $470.00

_ Reducer, DI, 8 inch x 6 inch

0056 8237050 3 Ea $800.00 $2,400.00 $400.00 $1,200.00 $350.00 $1,050.00

_ Tee, DI, 8 inch x 6 inch

0057 8237050 2 Ea $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $2,800.00 $5,600.00 $2,250.00 $4,500.00

_ Water Service

0058 8237051 1 LSUM $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

_ Testing and Chlorination

Contract # 2019-02 (Park Place First Ave to Harbor Drive)
MERL: 2017.9.0

3/26/2019 3:34:33 PM

Page 5 of 6



(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (1) MacArthur Construction, Inc. (2) Elmer's Crane and Dozer, Inc.Line Pay Item Code Quantity Units

Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total

Category: 0003 Water Main

Category 3 Totals: $128,335.00 $90,252.00 $94,052.00

Bid Totals: $518,112.00 $383,693.00 $425,205.50

Contract # 2019-02 (Park Place First Ave to Harbor Drive)
MERL: 2017.9.0

3/26/2019 3:34:33 PM

Page 6 of 6



 

H:\Engineering\Projects\CIP\2019\Park Place\Specifications\Project Specifications.doc 

Bids Due:  March 26, 2019 
Time:  2:00 p.m. 

 
 

BID LIST 
2019 Capital Improvements Project – Phase I 

 
1.  MacArthur Construction 7.  Zann Brothers Construction 
     1835 Gamage Road    2325 Gordon Road 
     Hillman, MI 49746    Alpena, MI 49707                       
     (989) 379-4024                                               (989)464-8114 
     adrianmacarthur@hotmail.com                       zannbros@charter.net 
 
 
2.  Everett Goodrich 8.  Hunt Brothers 
     3851 Werth Road    5828 M-55 
     Alpena, MI 49707      Whittemore, MI 48770 
     (989) 356-1791      (989) 362-2457 
     goodrich_paving@yahoo.com      lynn@huntbrosconcrete.com 
   
 
3.  Team Elmer’s 9.  Bolen’s Asphalt Paving   
     704 E. Progress      875 Airport Road 
     Hillman, MI 49746                                           East Tawas, MI 48730 
     (989)742-4531    (989) 989-984-0923 
      jallen@teamelmers.com                                bolen_asphalt@yahoo.com 
    
 
4.  Bedrock Contracting                                 10.  Environmental Excavating 
     2040 Hamiliton Road      3555 M-32 W. 
     Alpena, MI 49707                                            Alpena, MI 49707 
     (989) 358-2400                                               (989) 356-1161 
     office@bedrockcon.com                                 Jhansen5@charter.net 
 
 
5.  D.J. McQuestion & Sons, Inc. 
     17708 18 Mile Road 
      LeRoy, MI 49655 
      tompep@djmcquestion.com 
 
6.  Ryan Brothers 
     14314 Pratt Road 
     Ossineke, MI 49766 
     (989) 370-1358 
     ryanbrosinc@hotmail.com 
 


	4-01-19 Agenda
	Minutes 03182019
	Bills to be Allowed
	Annual Monitoring Report - Alpena Lodging LLC
	Sexual Assault Proclamation
	National Service Recognition Day Proclamation
	Arbor Day Proclamation 
	Retiree Health Care Plan Waiver App -  MI Dept. of Treasury
	NEZ App - Canute Properties LLC
	Ordinance 19-442 Revised 
	CIP Phase I Bid Recommendation

	Reset: 
	Local Unit Name: City of Alpena
	SixDigit Muni Code: 042010
	Retirement Health Benefit System Name: City of Alpena Retiree Health Care Plan
	Contact Name: Anna Soik
	Title: City Clerk/Treasurer/Finance Director
	Email: annas@alpena.mi.us
	Phone: 989-354-1721
	System Design Changes: On
	Sample Statement 1: For years the City of Alpena operated on a pay-as-you-go system, budgeting just enough money each year to pay the City portion of retiree health care premiums, and no more.  Also retiree health care was provided to both the employee and spouse.   For those that have retiree health, it is now for the employee only.  Beginning 7/1/09 for new Admin employees and 7/1/11 for new Police, Fire and DPW employees either a new or  more restrictive cap was placed on City paid retiree health premiums or employees were no longer eligible for retiree health insurance. (See Attachment 7a with appropriate highlighted sections of union contracts and Administrative benefit summary.)
Beginning in the 2019 FY the City increased its contribution to the OPEB Fund to 6% of all City wages and salaries adding over $150,000 to the Fund above premiums paid.  This percentage is increased to 7% in the FY 2019-20 budget.  Council passed attached Resolution No. 2019-03 (Attachment 5a) committing the City to continued increased funding in future years, as well as monitoring, actuarial and investment evaluation.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
	Additional Funding Checkbox: On
	Sample Statement 2: The immediate payment of the actuarial required annual contribution would severely impact the City's budget to the detriment of its employees and the citizens and businesses it serves.  Therefore, City Council through the previously mentioned resolution has committed to increase annual payments progressively, which will increase the Plan balance each year.  In the current 2018-19 fiscal year contributions will increase Plan funding by approximately $156,000 after payment of the City portion of all retiree health insurance premiums. For the 2019-20 fiscal year the additional funding will be approximately $198,000.  This will enable the City Retiree Health Care Plan to reach 40% funding within approximately 6 years.  (See attached Projected Annual Contributions spreadsheet, Attachment 3a.)
	Other Considerations: Off
	Sample Statement 3: 
	Attachment 1: On
	Attachment 1a: On
	Attachment 2a: Off
	Attachment 3a: On
	Attachment 4a: Off
	Attachment 5a: On
	Attachment 6a: Off
	Attachment 7a: On
	Signee Name_1: , Greg E. Sundin
	Signee Title: City Manager
	Retirement Health Benefit Name: City of Alpena Retiree Health Care Plan
	Fiscal Year: 2025
	Signature: 
	Date: 


